Lismore Public SchoolWorks notification

20 October, 2022

A project is underway to repair and remediate flood-damaged buildings at Lismore Public School as a result of flood waters entering the school site in early 2022.

Remediation activities to Block C

During the Term 3 school holidays, an independent hygienist was engaged by School Infrastructure NSW to test and measure levels of mould in buildings to ensure the spaces are safe for occupancy.

The results indicated elevated levels of mould in some spaces within some classroom buildings in Block C, as a direct result of the remediation works. The building was cordoned off with SafeWork NSW safety measures put in place. There was no risk to the health and safety of workers during the works.

When students returned to school in Term 4, they immediately attended learning with their usual teachers in unaffected classrooms within the school.

Licensed and accredited mould restoration contractors remediated the learning spaces over the first two weeks of Term4. Following testing, the independent hygienist has now certified the building mould free.

Students will be returning to Block C with their teachers as of the week commencing 24 October.

The health, safety, and well-being of the school and the local community is our highest priority, and we will continue to keep the community updated.

Thank you for your cooperation during this important work.

For more information contact:

School Infrastructure NSW Email: schoolinfrastructure@det.nsw.edu.au Phone: 1300 482 651 www.schoolinfrastructure.nsw.gov.au



